”RESOLVED THAT pursuant to section 13 and 61 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013, the Memorandum of Association of the Company further be altered by substituting the 

following as new Clause V in place of the existing Clause V thereof: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 5,10,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Ten 
Lacs only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Ten Lacs only) Equity Shares of Re. 1 
(Rupee One each).” 

10. Alteration/Adoption of New Set of Memorandum of Association  
To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as a 
Special Resolution:

[...]

Promoter’s of the Company and to meet any other future eventualities, it is considered necessary to 
increase the authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores only) 
divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each to Rs. 5,10,00,000/- 
(Rupees Five Crore Ten Lakh only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five Crore Ten Lakh) equity shares of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each, by creation of 10,00,000 (Ten Lacs)additional equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each ranking pari passu with the rights and liabilities of the existing equity shares.  

As a consequence of the above, it is necessary to alter the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association